1. Produc t profile
1.1 General description
NPN Resistor-Equipped Transistors (RET) family.
[1] Also available in SOT54A and SOT54 variant packages (see Section 2).
1.2 Features
1.3 Applications
1.4 Quick referen ce data
PDTC124X series

NXP Semiconductors PDTC124X series
NPN res istor-equippe d transist ors ; R1 = 22 k:, R2 = 47 k:
3. Ordering information
[1] Also available in SOT54A and SOT54 variant packages (see Section 2 and Section 9).
4. Marking
[1] * = -: made in Hong Kong
* = p: made in Hong Kong
* = t: made in Malaysia
* = W: made in China
Table 4. Orderin g informati on
Type number Packag e
Name Descrip tio n Version
PDTC124XE SC-75 plastic surface mounted package; 3 leads SOT416
PDTC124XEF SC-89 plastic surface mounted package; 3 leads SOT490
PDTC124XK SC-59A plastic surface mounted package; 3 leads SOT346
PDTC124XM SC-101 leadless ultra small plastic package; 3 solder lands;
body 1.0 u 0.6 u 0.5 mm
SOT883
PDTC124XS[1] SC-43A plastic single-ended leaded (through hole) package;
3 leads
SOT54
PDTC124XT - plastic surface mounted package; 3 leads SOT23
PDTC124XU SC-70 plastic surface mounted package; 3 leads SOT323
Table 5. Mark ing co des
Type number Mark ing co de[1]
PDTC124XE 32
PDTC124XEF 32
PDTC124XK 51
PDTC124XM DZ
PDTC124XS TC124X
PDTC124XT *46
PDTC124XU *51
Downloaded from Datasheet.su
PDTC124X_SER_7 © NXP B.V. 2009. All rights reserved.
Prod uct  data sheet Rev. 07 — 16 November 2009 4 of 12
NXP Semiconductors PDTC124X series
NPN res istor-equippe d transist ors ; R1 = 22 k:, R2 = 47 k:
5. Limiting values
[1] Device mounted on an FR4 Printed-Circuit Board (PCB), single-sided copper, tin-plated and standard
footprint.